
Southern U. (6-13) -vs- Florida A&M (7-11)
3/15/2026 at Tallahassee, Florida

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Tanner Walker (2-0)
Loss: Caleb Ellis (0-2)
HBP: Quincy Thornton, Ryan Young
PB: Luis Ayala (1)
 
Start: 1:00 PM   Time: 3:27   Attendance: 120   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Southern U. 0 3 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 6 5 1
Florida A&M 0 1 1 0 2 1 2 3 X 10 9 3

Southern U. 6

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Ryan Hunter rf 4 0 0 1 0 2 2
Edward Gregory Jr. 2b 2 1 0 0 3 2 0
Kameron Byrd dh 4 1 0 0 0 0 3
Jaylon Lucky 1b 3 1 0 0 2 1 1
Kenyon Hughes 3b 3 1 1 1 2 0 0
Jacoby Radcliffe cf 3 1 0 1 2 1 1
Luis Ayala c 3 1 2 1 2 0 0
Beny Bikar Jr. ss 5 0 1 1 0 0 1
Kennedy Drexler lf 4 0 1 0 0 3 3
Quincy Thornton p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Genesis Prosper p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Rupert Blackwood p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Caleb Ellis p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 31 6 5 5 11 9 11

SF: Ryan Hunter (1)
SB: Edward Gregory Jr. (2); Kennedy Drexler (1)
HBP: Kameron Byrd (1)
E: Jaylon Lucky (1)

Florida A&M 10

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Caden Kresak rf/lf 4 0 1 0 0 1 0
    Colton Ryals lf 0 1 0 0 1 0 0
Justen Crews cf 3 1 1 2 1 0 2
Alex Monile lf 2 0 0 1 1 1 0
    Jordan Brown rf 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
Jay Campbell 3b 4 3 1 0 1 2 1
Jackson McKenzie dh 4 1 1 0 1 1 0
Matthew Perez ss 5 2 4 6 0 0 3
Josue Figueroa 1b 3 0 0 0 2 2 2
Ethan Miller c 4 0 0 0 0 0 1
William Brown 2b 2 2 1 1 0 0 0
Jesus Campa p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Karson Lindsey p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ryan Young p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Tanner Walker p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 33 10 9 10 7 8 9

2B: Jackson McKenzie (1); Matthew Perez (1)
HR: Justen Crews (1); Matthew Perez (2); William Brown (1)
SB: Jay Campbell (1); Josue Figueroa (1)
HBP: Justen Crews (1); William Brown (2)
E: Ethan Miller (2); William Brown (1)
DP: 1

Southern U. IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Quincy Thornton 3.1 3 2 1 2 4 0 0 3 0 13 18 4 1 66
Genesis Prosper 3.1 3 4 4 1 2 0 0 0 0 13 14 2 6 42
Rupert Blackwood 0.1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 3 0 1 10
Caleb Ellis (L, 0-2) 1.0 2 3 3 3 2 0 0 0 0 5 8 1 0 29
Totals 9 10 9 7 8 0 0 3 0 33 43 7 8 147

Florida A&M IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Jesus Campa 4.2 3 4 4 4 5 0 0 0 0 17 22 5 4 89
Karson Lindsey 1.1 1 1 0 2 2 1 0 0 0 5 7 0 2 32
Ryan Young 0.0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 –
Tanner Walker (W, 2-0) 3.0 1 0 0 5 2 0 0 0 0 9 14 2 4 59
Totals 5 6 4 11 9 1 0 1 0 31 44 7 10 180



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   

Southern U. - Top of 1st SOU FLO
Ryan Hunter struck out swinging (2-2 FBBSS). 0 0
Edward Gregory Jr. struck out looking (2-2 FKBBK). 0 0
Kameron Byrd grounded out to ss (2-2 KSBB). 0 0

Florida A&M - Bottom of 1st SOU FLO
Caden Kresak popped up to c (2-1 BKB). 0 0
Justen Crews walked (3-0 BBBB). 0 0
Alex Monile struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 0 0
Jay Campbell struck out looking (1-2 BKFK). 0 0

Southern U. - Top of 2nd SOU FLO
Jaylon Lucky struck out looking (1-2 FBKK). 0 0
Kenyon Hughes reached first on an error by 2b (1-1 FB). 0 0
Jacoby Radcliffe walked (3-2 BKFBBB); Kenyon Hughes advanced to second. 0 0
Luis Ayala singled to left field, RBI (0-1 K); Jacoby Radcliffe advanced to second; Kenyon Hughes scored. 1 0
Beny Bikar Jr. singled to shortstop, RBI (0-2 KF); Luis Ayala advanced to second; Jacoby Radcliffe scored. 2 0
Kennedy Drexler singled to pitcher (1-2 FBK); Beny Bikar Jr. advanced to second; Luis Ayala advanced to
third. 2 0
Ryan Hunter flied out to rf, sacrifice fly, RBI (0-0); Beny Bikar Jr. advanced to third; Luis Ayala scored. 3 0
Kennedy Drexler stole second. 3 0
Edward Gregory Jr. walked (3-2 BKKBBB). 3 0
Kameron Byrd flied out to lf (2-0 BB). 3 0

Florida A&M - Bottom of 2nd SOU FLO
Jackson McKenzie doubled to right field (1-0 B). 3 0
Matthew Perez doubled to left field, RBI (1-0 B); Jackson McKenzie scored. 3 1
Josue Figueroa struck out swinging (3-2 BBKFBS). 3 1
Ethan Miller lined out to ss (2-2 KFBB); Matthew Perez out at third ss to 2b. 3 1

Southern U. - Top of 3rd SOU FLO
Jaylon Lucky flied out to cf (0-0). 3 1
Kenyon Hughes grounded out to 2b (0-1 K). 3 1
Jacoby Radcliffe flied out to lf (2-2 BKBK). 3 1

Florida A&M - Bottom of 3rd SOU FLO
William Brown hit by pitch (0-0). 3 1
Caden Kresak singled to third base (1-1 FB); William Brown advanced to second. 3 1
Justen Crews hit by pitch (2-1 BBS); Caden Kresak advanced to second; William Brown advanced to third. 3 1
Alex Monile reached on a fielder's choice, RBI (1-0 B); Justen Crews advanced to second; Caden Kresak
advanced to third; William Brown scored on an error by 1b, unearned. 3 2
Jay Campbell struck out swinging (3-2 KBBKBS). 3 2
Jackson McKenzie popped up to ss (1-0 B). 3 2
Matthew Perez reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Alex Monile advanced to second; Justen Crews advanced
to third; Caden Kresak out at home 3b unassisted. 3 2

Southern U. - Top of 4th SOU FLO
Luis Ayala walked (3-2 KBBBFB). 3 2
Beny Bikar Jr. grounded out to p (0-0); Luis Ayala advanced to second. 3 2
Kennedy Drexler struck out looking (2-2 SBBSK). 3 2
Ryan Hunter fouled out to 3b (1-1 FB). 3 2



 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Florida A&M - Bottom of 4th SOU FLO
Josue Figueroa walked (3-2 BBBKKB). 3 2
Ethan Miller flied out to cf (1-0 B). 3 2
Josue Figueroa advanced to second on a passed ball. 3 2
William Brown hit by pitch (2-2 KSBB). 3 2
Genesis Prosper to p for Quincy Thornton. 3 2
Caden Kresak reached on a fielder's choice (2-2 BKBF); William Brown out at second 2b to ss; Josue
Figueroa advanced to third. 3 2
Justen Crews reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Caden Kresak out at second 2b to ss. 3 2

Southern U. - Top of 5th SOU FLO
Edward Gregory Jr. struck out looking (1-2 FFBK). 3 2
Kameron Byrd grounded out to 3b (2-2 KKBB). 3 2
Jaylon Lucky walked (3-2 BFBFBB). 3 2
Karson Lindsey to p for Jesus Campa. 3 2
Kenyon Hughes singled to second base (1-2 FFB); Jaylon Lucky advanced to third. 3 2
Kenyon Hughes advanced to second on a wild pitch; Jaylon Lucky scored on an error by c. 4 2
Jacoby Radcliffe grounded out to p (2-1 KBB). 4 2

Florida A&M - Bottom of 5th SOU FLO
Alex Monile walked (3-1 BBKBB). 4 2
Jay Campbell reached on a fielder's choice (0-1 K); Alex Monile out at second 2b to ss. 4 2
Jackson McKenzie flied out to cf (2-1 KBB). 4 2
Jay Campbell stole second. 4 2
Matthew Perez homered to left field, 2 RBI (2-2 KBBF); Jay Campbell scored. 4 4
Josue Figueroa grounded out to 3b (1-0 B). 4 4

Southern U. - Top of 6th SOU FLO
Luis Ayala walked (3-1 BBBKB). 4 4
Beny Bikar Jr. reached on a fielder's choice (2-2 BKFB); Luis Ayala out at second 3b to ss. 4 4
Kennedy Drexler struck out swinging (1-2 KBFS). 4 4
Ryan Hunter struck out swinging (3-2 BBFFBS). 4 4

Florida A&M - Bottom of 6th SOU FLO
Ethan Miller out at first 1b to p (2-2 KBFB). 4 4
William Brown homered to left field, RBI (3-1 BFBB). 4 5
Caden Kresak struck out swinging (1-2 KBKS). 4 5
Justen Crews flied out to rf (0-0). 4 5

Southern U. - Top of 7th SOU FLO
Edward Gregory Jr. walked (3-1 FBBBB). 4 5
Ryan Young to p for Karson Lindsey. 4 5
Edward Gregory Jr. stole second. 4 5
Edward Gregory Jr. advanced to third on an error by c. 4 5
Kameron Byrd hit by pitch (2-0 BB). 4 5
Tanner Walker to p for Ryan Young. 4 5
Jaylon Lucky walked (3-1 BBBKB); Kameron Byrd advanced to second. 4 5
Kenyon Hughes walked, RBI (3-1 KBBBB); Jaylon Lucky advanced to second; Kameron Byrd advanced to
third; Edward Gregory Jr. scored, unearned. 5 5
Jacoby Radcliffe walked, RBI (3-1 BBKBB); Kenyon Hughes advanced to second; Jaylon Lucky advanced to
third; Kameron Byrd scored, unearned. 6 5
Luis Ayala reached on a fielder's choice (1-1 BK); Jacoby Radcliffe advanced to second; Kenyon Hughes
advanced to third; Jaylon Lucky out at home 1b to c. 6 5
Beny Bikar Jr. flied out to lf (3-2 FBBBS). 6 5
Colton Ryals to lf for Alex Monile. 6 5
Kennedy Drexler struck out swinging (1-2 SBKS). 6 5



Runs: 2   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Florida A&M - Bottom of 7th SOU FLO
Jordan Brown pinch hit for Colton Ryals. 6 5
Jordan Brown grounded out to 2b (0-0). 6 5
Jay Campbell singled to right field (0-0). 6 5
Jackson McKenzie struck out looking (2-2 BKBKFK). 6 5
Rupert Blackwood to p for Genesis Prosper. 6 5
Matthew Perez homered to left field, 2 RBI (0-0); Jay Campbell scored. 6 7
Josue Figueroa walked (3-0 BBBB). 6 7
Josue Figueroa stole second. 6 7
Ethan Miller grounded out to ss (2-2 KKBB). 6 7

Southern U. - Top of 8th SOU FLO
Jordan Brown to lf. 6 7
Ryan Hunter flied out to rf (0-0). 6 7
Jordan Brown to rf. 6 7
Caden Kresak to lf. 6 7
Edward Gregory Jr. walked (3-1 BBBKB). 6 7
Edward Gregory Jr. stole second. 6 7
Kameron Byrd grounded out to p (1-2 BFF); Edward Gregory Jr. advanced to third. 6 7
Jaylon Lucky grounded out to ss (1-1 BS). 6 7

Florida A&M - Bottom of 8th SOU FLO
Caleb Ellis to p for Rupert Blackwood. 6 7
William Brown flied out to cf (0-0). 6 7
Colton Ryals to lf for Caden Kresak. 6 7
Colton Ryals walked (3-2 BBKBKB). 6 7
Justen Crews homered to center field, 2 RBI (0-0); Colton Ryals scored. 6 9
Jordan Brown struck out looking (1-2 FFBK). 6 9
Jay Campbell walked (3-2 KBBKBB). 6 9
Jackson McKenzie walked (3-1 BBBKB); Jay Campbell advanced to second. 6 9
Matthew Perez singled to left field, RBI (1-1 KB); Jackson McKenzie advanced to second; Jay Campbell
scored. 6 10
Josue Figueroa struck out swinging (1-2 FBFS). 6 10

Southern U. - Top of 9th SOU FLO
Kenyon Hughes walked (3-2 BKFBBB). 6 10
Jacoby Radcliffe struck out looking (2-2 BBKKK). 6 10
Luis Ayala singled to center field (3-2 KKBBB); Kenyon Hughes advanced to third. 6 10
Beny Bikar Jr. grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b (0-1 K); Luis Ayala out on the play. 6 10

Florida A&M - Bottom of 9th SOU FLO


